
Big Cypress Basin
Capital Project Update
Lucine Dadrian, P.E. 
Project Management Section Administrator
Engineering and Construction Bureau

October 27, 2016



Fiscal Year 2015 - 2016 
Ongoing Projects

2



BCB Safety Enhancements – Phase 1

• NTP Date - October 19, 2015

• Project completed August 31, 2016

• Project in financial closeout

GG 1 CATWALK 

SITE MAP 3

Presenter
Presentation Notes
9 Sites: GG 1, GG 2, GG 3, FU 4, ARS/CR31, CR951-1, HEN2, I75-1, I75-2
$800/5 Day C/O processed
Additional railing adjustments C/O forth coming….
Step negotiations forth coming for 69 day delay at $1500/day for a total of $103,500 in LDs. Contract cost is $474k.

Airport Road South CR31 and FU 4 Pictured.  These areas will get handrails (ARS) and ladder tie/davit sleeve to dewatering area (FU 4)
Zep – Contractor; Contract Executed 09/22/15
Contract Number 4600003306
Notice to Proceed 10/19/15
Contract Duration 180 Days
Substantial Completion 03/17/16
Contract Cost $473,800
Final Completion 04/16/16





• HC2 HW & TW – CJ Contracting for 
$198,500

• NTP Feb 1, 2016
• HC1 TW added to contract for $61,800
• Original Final Completion Sept 8, 2016
• Revised Final Completion Dec 7, 2016
• Project on track to be completed ahead 

of schedule
• SCADA to bring wells online through  

certification process

Stilling Well Replacements
Henderson Creek 1 & 2

HC2

4

Presenter
Presentation Notes
HC2 2 stilling wells HW/TW – concrete piles driven for stilling well and staff gage. Currently erecting steel walkway. 
Once complete, HC1 will begin. Also working on a change to the design for HC1. 2nd bracket is not easily accessible by SCADA. They would like to run power/conduit under the bridge to HC1 HW control building and remove the solar panel that is supposed to get attached to that bracket.

RFQ was a sheltered market.  Only District certified SBE’s could participate.  Emailed directly to the following firms, one of which is in Collier County but they did not respond.  EHC, Inc. - Collier County, 1360 Railhead Blvd., Naples; Overland Construction Co., Inc. – PBC; CJ Contracting, LLC – PBC; Interlaken, Inc. – PBC. Lowest bid was CJ Contracting for $198,500. 




• Package 1 (GG7 and I75-2) – Complete and certified on 8/11 and 9/1
• Package 2 (CR951-2 and FU6) – Complete and certified on 9/21
• Package 3 (I75W3, COCO4, and BRDROOK) 

• NTP for COCO4 and BRDROOK
• BRDROOK construction is complete and in process of certification
• I75W3 working on access agreement

Stage Recorders and Rain Gages

Rain Gage at GG3Stage Recorder at FU1 5

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Stage Recorders at 4 sites: Twin Eagles, I75-3, FU6, and CR951-2
Rain Gages at 2 sites: I75-2 and GG7

Twin Eagles is now COCO4
Package 1 (GG7 and I75-2) – Complete and certified on 8/11 and 9/1
Package 2 (CR951-2 and FU6) – Complete and certified on 9/21
Package 3 (I75W3, COCO4, and BRDROOK) 
NTP for COCO4 and BRDROOK
BRDROOK construction is complete and in process of certification
I75W3 working on access agreement and reducing land needed





• COCO3, COCO2, COCO1 are 
complete

• GG1, GG2, GG3 installations are 
complete. Developing PLC 
programming for remote operations

• FU5 to be complete 11/14
• Setting up project for second path of 

communications (Includes concrete 
poles, antennas, generator, and other 
improvements)

X
Faka Union 

Tower

Communication
Coverage

Remote Monitoring and Communication

6

Presenter
Presentation Notes
9 sites: COCO1, COCO2, COCO3, FU4S, FU5, GG1, GG2, GG3, and HC1
All panels are complete
Installation assistance of FS crew:
COCO3  Week of May 09th - Complete
COCO2  Week of June 06th – Complete
COCO1  Week of July 11th – Complete
GG1       Week of August 08 – Complete
GG2       Week of September 12th -   _ Complete
GG3       Week of October 10th   _ Completed Certified 10/13/16
Working to develop programming change with IC Tech for GG1, 2, 3 for remote control.
FU5        Week of November 14th

HC1 will be set to hold status until further review. 
All dates are schedule dates and are subject to last GO/NOGO from Joss to be given the week before if any weather/ event does not allow the change.

Second path of communication includes radio communications with Faka Union Tower

May have to pull HC1 due to space issues on site for a larger IT shelter to house the updated equipment. To be evaluated.
Scheduled to finish 8 sites by December. 1 site per month starting in May.



COCO1 Riprap Replenishment

• Riprap replenishment on south bank of structure

• PO issued to DN Higgins for $68,800

• Construction start December 1, 2016

7

Presenter
Presentation Notes
A PO has been issued (#4500095801) to DN Higgins for $68,800. 
This job will be handled out of their Royal Palm Beach office. 
Work is slated to start December 1st, 2016. 

The CMS consultant for all of these projects will be TY Lin.



Approved Fiscal Year 2016-2017 Capital Budget

BCB Capital Projects
FY2016/17 

Proposed July 
2016

BCB Safety Enhancements – Phase 2 $725,000 
BCB Level of Service Assessment Phase 2 $212,500 
Golden Gate 1 Scouring / Slab Repair $200,000 
COCO2 Scouring Repair and COCO3 Riprap $600,000 
SCADA Replacements – Site Rebuilds $150,000 
Remote Monitoring and Communication Phase 2 $400,000 
Golden Gate Weir 4 Replacement $461,900 
Cork 1 & 2 and CR951 1 & 2 Electrification & Remote Operations $600,000 
NAVD88 Conversion $282,000 
Curry Canal Structure $500,000 

Total Proposed Budget $4,131,400 

8

Presenter
Presentation Notes
BCB LOS Phase 2 (in Akin’s slides)
Streamgaging $137,500
Survey work $75,000

SCADA Replacements
Site Rebuilds at 2 sites and old HC2 removal 

NAVD 88
Vertical Datum Upgrade Project at 57 sites
Only a portion being funded out of BCB




BCB Safety Enhancements – Phase 2

• Pre-bid meeting held on 10/12/16. Opening bids on 11/1/16

• Engineers Estimate is $601,243

• November GB and December Notice to Proceed

• Contract duration is 330 days to Final Completion

• Design includes both active and passive fall protection

GG 2 SITE MAP 9

Presenter
Presentation Notes
11 Sites: COCO1, COCO2, COCO3, Cork 1, Cork 2, ARN (CR31),  CR951-2, HEN 1, I75-3, TWINE and FU5
$725k budgeted for construction and construction inspection services.
Originally 10 sites, now 11. Design includes both active and passive fall protection. 
An increase in passive protection features allows for safer maintenance practices
Standard railing is the preferred form of fall protection when work needs to be conducted near a leading edge.
Safe access to the top of spreader beam is needed at many of the BCB locations. Since needle beams are oriented so there is no flat surface to walk on, and since the needle beam is not accessible from many of the service bridges, removable catwalks are being installed.

Pictures shown are from GG2 construction before and after. 
Needle beams unable to be accessed from service bridge
New catwalks allow access to the spreader beam.

Pre-bid meeting held on 10/12/16. Opening bids on 11/1/16. November GB and December NTP. 300 days to SC and 330 days to FC.




Scour and Riprap Projects

COCO2 Scour Repair

 Contract awarded to local 

contractor Kelly Brothers for 

$247,012

 Work to begin in December

Golden Gate 1 Scour Repair 

 Design is complete

 $200,000 budgeted for construction

COCO3 Riprap Replenishment

 Design is complete

 $200,000 budgeted for construction SITE MAP
10

Presenter
Presentation Notes
We reduced COCO2 from $500k to $400k agreed upon during April basin board and bids came in under budget. Additional dollars to be used for CMS. 

GG1 and COCO3 design is complete. Going out to bid soon.




Golden Gate Weir 4 Replacement

• Final Design submittal by November 

• Structure Design: (2) 8’H x 10’W Gates and 46’ Weir

• Real estate acquisition in progress for easements

• Project on track for Construction to start 4th Quarter of FY17

11

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Replacement structure like COCO3.
Will have remote operation features
Has pedestrian bridge crossing for FS staff maintenance activities.

Modeling evaluated the structure gates and weir sizes for operational flexibility. 
2 – 8’H x 10’W Gates and 46’W weir
Weir at 9.75’ to meet the dry season elevation

Side note: structure does not currently need replacement, optimizing the structure to get what the water manager needs for wet season events drawdown.

Real Estate PO issued for easement negotiations.







Electrification & Remote Operations

• Cork 1, Cork 2, CR951-1, & CR951-2 

• SOW for design consultant in progress 

• Proposed FY17 budget is $600,000 for design

CR951-1

SITE MAP

I-75

12

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Cork 1, Cork 2, CR951-1, & CR951-2 project scope includes electrification and remote operations
Structures will be prioritized by critical function and operation

Cork 2 – by adding remote operations now, gate modifications are not required, also determined enough space on site to add IT shelter so no Rubicon required. Simplifies design and lowers overall cost.

For the electrification work on the other 3 structures, it was determined that future remote operations would make the current work obsolete and would have to remove the push button control panels. Waste of money to do things twice so do it all at once. This does complicate the end product with finding space for IT shelters and needing easements but we would only do this once.

Complete Cork2 first, could do two per year based on budget availability.
Scheduling $1M in FY18 and $800k in FY19
Design will go external. SOW in progress



NAVD 88 Conversion

SITE MAP

I-75

13

• Purchase orders are being 
executed for FY17 start for 
installation of NAVD 88 staff 
gauges

• Wantman Group, Inc. - 15 staff 
gauges for $75,704 

• Civil Survey Design Group, 
Inc. - 30 staff gauges for 
$147,607

• Budgeted Cost $282,000
• Total Contractual Cost 

$223,311

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Funding as agreed upon split between BCB 203000 and District 101000 Ad Valorem.



Curry Canal Structure

• Geotechnical and survey contracts in progress

• Real estate acquisition in progress for easements

• Draft Final Design of structure completed

• Construction estimated to start 4th Quarter FY17

Project 
Location

14

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Request – uncontrolled flows south via Curry Canal culverts. Hydrology difficult to maintain in Dry Season. Add gates to box culverts under Immokalee Road.
Evaluated as-built drawings and inspected culverts, which show segmented box culverts under Immokalee Road. 
Head differential would separate segmented box culverts under roadway, utilities surrounding the location – overhead and in ground obstacles, not easily accessible for maintenance due to utilities. 
Current budget $50k in FY16 and $500k in FY17. 
Evaluating location for new structure below Immokalee to NW 24th Ave.
Modeling Consultant is John Lopper under Parsons GEPS is the selected consultant
Structure type similar to S141 Weir that is designed to allow for dewatering operations.



5-Year Capital Improvement Plan

BCB Capital Projects
Fiscal Year
2016/2017 
Adopted

Fiscal Year
2017/2018 
Preliminary

Fiscal Year 
2018/2019

Fiscal Year 
2019/2020

Fiscal Year 
2020/2021

Fiscal Year 
2021/2022

Structure Inspection Program - $225,000 $225,000 - - -
Fall Protection $725,000 - - - - -
BCB Level of Service Assessment $212,500 - - - - -
BCB Stage Recorders and Rain Gauges - $118,800 - - - -
Golden Gate #1 Scouring / Slab Repair $200,000 - - - - -
Scouring Repairs (COCO2 & COCO3) $600,000 - - - - -
SCADA Replacements $150,000 $258,600 $201,600 $157,200 $217,600 -
Remote Monitoring and Communications $400,000 - - - - -
Golden Gate Weir #4 Replacement $461,900 $3,500,000 - - - -
Faka Union Canal Weir #6 Replacement - $400,000 $350,000 $1,200,000 - -
Cypress Canal Weir #4A1 Retrofit - $400,000 $335,500 $1,000,000 - -
Cork 1 & 2 and CR951 1 & 2 Electrification $600,000 $1,000,000 $800,000 - - -
NAVD88 Conversion $282,000 - - - - -
Curry Culvert Gate Retrofit $500,000 $1,500,000 - - - -
Faka Union Canal Weir #7 Replacement - - - $500,000 $750,000 $750,000 
Golden Gate Canal Weir #5 Replacement - - - $500,000 $1,000,000 $2,500,000 
C-1 Connector Canal Control Gate - - - - $100,000 $300,000 
Total - Capital Projects $4,131,400 $7,402,400 $1,912,100 $3,357,200 $2,067,600 $3,550,000 

15

Presenter
Presentation Notes
BCB LOS Phase 2 (in Akin’s slides)
Streamgaging $137,500
Survey work $75,000

SCADA Replacements
Site Rebuilds at 2 sites and old HC2 removal 

NAVD 88
Vertical Datum Upgrade Project at 57 sites
Only a portion being funded out of BCB




Questions?

16

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Open House 


	Big Cypress Basin�Capital Project Update
	Fiscal Year 2015 - 2016 �Ongoing Projects
	BCB Safety Enhancements – Phase 1
	Stilling Well Replacements�Henderson Creek 1 & 2
	Stage Recorders and Rain Gages
	Remote Monitoring and Communication
	COCO1 Riprap Replenishment
	Approved Fiscal Year 2016-2017 Capital Budget
	BCB Safety Enhancements – Phase 2
	Scour and Riprap Projects
	Golden Gate Weir 4 Replacement
	Electrification & Remote Operations
	NAVD 88 Conversion
	Curry Canal Structure
	5-Year Capital Improvement Plan
	Questions?

